## **UNOFFICIAL COPM**

This instrument prepared by: Robert V Borla 6912 S. Main Street, #200 Downers Grove, IL 60516

Mail future tax bills to: Chicago Title Trust 8002357310 171 N. Clark St., Ste.575 Chicago, IL 60601

Mail this recorded instrument to: Robert V Borla 6912 S. Main Street, #200 Downers Grove, IL 60516 Doc#: 1204142059 Fee: \$42.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 02/10/2012 10:32 AM Pg: 1 of 3

## WARRANTY DEED IN TRUST

THIS INDENTURE WITNESS That the Grantor, Becky Hollis, Successor Trustee under the Ann Davies Living Trust dated April 25, 2001, of the City of Chicago, State of Illinois, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, conveys and warrants unto Chicago Title & Trust Company, as Trustee under a trust agreement dated the 8th day of Jule 2011, and known as Trust Number 8002357310 the following described real estate in the County of COOK and State of Illinois, to wit:

where address is 171 N. Clark #575, Chicago, IL 60601

PARCEL 1: Unit No. 1206 in Streeterville Center Condominium, as delineated on the survey of the following: All of the property and space lying above and extending upward from a horizona? plane having an elevation of 119.30 feet above Chicago City Datum (and which is also the lower surface of the floor slab on the ninit foot, in the 26-story building situated on the parcel of land hereinafter described) and lying within the boundaries projected vertically upward of a parcel of land comprised of Lots 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 25 (except that part of Lot 25 lying West of the center of the party will of the building now standing on the dividing line between Lots 25 and 26), together with the property and space lying below said horizontal plane, having an elevation of 119.30 feet above Chicago City Datum and lying above a horizontal plane having an elevation of 118.13 feet above Chicago City Datum (and which plane concides with the lowest surface of the roof slab of the 8-story building situated on said parcel of land) and lying within the boundaries projected vertically upward of the South 17.96 feet of the aforesaid parcel of land, all in the subdivision of the West 394 feet of Block 32, except the East 14 feet of the North 80 feet thereof, in Kinzie's Addition to Chicago in Section 10, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, which survey is attached to Decl tration of Condominium Ownership and of Easements, Restrictions, Covenants and By-Laws for Streeterville Center Condominium Association recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as Document No. 26017897; together with its individed percentage interest in the common elements.

PARCEL 2: Easement for the benefit of Lot 25 of the right to maintain party wall as established by Agreement between Edwin B. Sheldon and Heaton Owsley recorded August 11, 1892 as Document Number 1715549 on that part of Lots 25 and 26 in Kinzie's Addition aforesaid occupied by the West half of the party wall, all in Cook County, Illinois.

PARCEL 3: All those certain easements, privileges, rights of use and all other benefits described in that certain D. Claration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as Document Number 26017894, as granted for the benefit of Parcel 1 by a deed from American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, a national banking association, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated December 11, 1980 and known as Trust No. 51534 to Wendy Young dated October 1, 1981 and recorded October 2, 1981 as Document Number 26017895.

Permanent Index Number(s): 17-10-203-027-1036

Property Address: 233 E. Erie Street, Unit 1206, Chicago, IL 60611

together with the tenements and appurtenances thereunto belonging.

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER		02/06/2012
	СООК	\$57.50
	ILLINOIS:	\$115.00
	TOTAL:	\$172.50
17-10-203-027-1036	20120101602785	YRZC8V

Attorneys' Title Guaranty Fund, Inc. 1 S. Wacker Dr., STE 2400 Chicago, IL 60606-4650 Attn:Search Department

REAL ESTATE TE	RANSFER	02/06/2012	
	CHICAGO:	\$862.50	
	CTA:	\$345.00	
	TOTAL:	\$1,207.50	
17-10-203-027-1036   20120101602785   JC0YCP			

3

## OFFICIAL

To Have and To Hold the said premises with the appurtenances upon the trusts and for the uses and purposes herein and in said trust agreement set forth.

Full power and authority is hereby granted to said Trustee to improve, manage, protect, and subdivide said premises or any part thereof, to dedicate parks, streets, highways, or alleys and to vacate any subdivision or part thereof, and to re-subdivide said property as often as desired, to contract to sell, to grant options to purchase, to sell on any terms, to convey either with or without consideration, to convey said premises or any part thereof to a successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust all of the title, estate, powers, and authorities vested in said Trustee, to donate, to dedicate, to mortgage, to pledge or otherwise to encumber said property, or any part thereof, to lease said property, or any part thereof, from time to time, in possession or reversion, by leases to commence in praesenti or futuro, and upon any terms and for any period or periods of time, not exceeding in the case of any single demise the term of 198 years, and to renew or extend leases upon any terms and for any period or periods of time and to amend, change, or modify leases and the terms and provisions thereof at any time or times hereafter, to contract to make leases and to grant options to lease and options to renew leases and options to purchase the whole or any part of the reversion and to contract respecting the manner of fixing the amount of present or future rentals, to partition or to exchange said property, or any part thereof, for other real or personal property, to grant easements or charges of any kind, to release, convey, or assign any right, title, or interest in or about or easement appurtenant to said premises or any part thereof, and to deal with said property and every part thereof in all other ways and for such other considerations as it would be lawful for any person owning the same to deal with the same, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter.

In no case shall any party dealing with said Trustee in relation to said premises, or to whom said premises or any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leas d, or mortgaged by said Trustee, be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money, rent, or money borrowed, or advanced on said premises, or be obliged to see that the terms of this trust have been complied with, or be obliged to inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of said Trustee, or be obliged or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said trust agreement, and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease, or other instrument executed by said Trustee in relation to said real estate shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person relying upon or claiming under any such conveyance, lease, or other instrument, (a) that at the time of the delivery there of the trust created by this indenture and by said trust agreement was in full force and effect, (b) that such conveyance or other insurument was executed in accordance with the trusts, conditions and limitations contained in this indenture and in said trust agreement or in some amendment thereof and binding upon all beneficiaries thereunder, (c) that said Trustee was duly authorized and empowered to execut, and deliver every such deed, trust deed, lease, mortgage, or other instrument, and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such successor or successors in trust have been properly appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights powers, authorities, duties, and obligations of its, his, her, or their predecessor in trust.

The interest of each and every beneficiary hereunder and of all persons claiming under them or any of them shall be only in the earnings, avails, and proceeds arising from the sale or other disposition of said real estate, and such interest is hereby declared to be personal property, and no beneficiary hereunder shall have any title or interest, legal or equitable, in or to said real estate as such, but only an interest in the earnings, avails, and proceeds thereof as aforesaid.

And the said Grantor(s) hereby expressly waive(s) and release(s) any and all right or benefit un ier and by virtue of any and all statutes of the State of Illinois, providing for the exemption of homesteads from sale on execution or otherwise.

In Witness Whereof, the Grantor(s) aforesaid has/have hereunto set his/her/their hand(s) and seal(s) this witness whereof, the Grantor(s) aforesaid has/have hereunto set his/her/their hand(s) and seal(s) this

day of

The Ann Davies Living Trust dated 4/25/2001

## **UNOFFICIAL CC**

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO )SS HEREBY CERTIFY that Becky Hollis, Successor Trustee of the Ann Davies Living Trust dated 4/25/2001, personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s)

is are subscribed to the foregoing nstrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he she they signed, sealed, and delivered the said instruments as his/her/their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposed therein set forth, including

the release and waiver of the right of homestead.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this 25th day of

Property of Cook County Clark's Office